March 28, 2001

Facilities Planning and Construction Paul J. Phillips, Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

PROJECT NO. A-0405

ADDITIONS, REMODELING AND RENOVATIONS

MIAMI LAKES EDUCATIONAL CENTER 5780 NW 158 Street, Hialeah, Florida

This request for change in the construction contract includes eleven items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, Staff authorized the Design Builder to proceed with items 1 through 10. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

These changes will <u>increase</u> the contract price by \$11,437 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 23 days. These items have been recommended by the Design Criteria Professional and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on March 12, 2001. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

confirm/approve Change Order No. 2 on Project No. A-0405, Additions, Remodeling and Renovations, Miami Lakes Educational Center for an extra of \$11,437 and a time extension of 23 days.

CC:avb

ATTACHMENT A

8901 MIAMI LAKES EDUCATIONAL CENTER SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: A-0405 Additions, Remodeling and Renovations

	A COTTON		Am						DOLL	ARS	DAYS	
ITEM	ACTION REQ	ORIG.	STAFF	ARG				REQ.		AUTH.		AUTH
	VEQ	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE				REC.	REQ.	REC
1	С	С	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	OT	SR		12,174.93		12,043.00	0	(
		: : : :	Design Builder for extending to force main along into the existic Lakeway East, a included upgradustation pump.	the sanitary ng 153rd streeting 12" force ns required by	sewer sy et and t main or y WASA.	ystem Tying it Miami This						
2	c	С	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	OT	SR		33,356.54		20,603.00	o	o
		6 1 6	This reimburses additional on-sobtaining an FA This amount inconstruction me crane could not was obtained.	ite costs as: A crane clear luded costs i thods and mat	sociated cance pe for chan cerials	l with ermit. ges in since a						
3	С	D	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	OW	OR	(4,230.80)	(4,231.00)	0	0
		i	esign Builder posstructing the name the band and isers are being DCPS.	e specified o vocal rooms.	oncrete Porta	risers ble						
4	С	D	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	sc	sc		2,366.00		2,366.00	0	0
		m i c s	esign Builder paterials and educate and educate the second	quipment to f cough coolers kitchen in l Chrough type,	urnish a and wan ieu of d in orda	and rming the						
5	С	P	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	sc	sc	(3,672.00)	(5,236.00)	0	0
		fı ir ur	esign Builder purnishing and in lieu of the saits, in order	nstalling PVo	C downsp	oouts on						

requirements.

ATTACHMENT A

8901 MIAMI LAKES EDUCATIONAL CENTER SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: A-0405 Additions, Remodeling and Renovations

	ACTION		0.000						DOL	LARS	DAYS	
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.	STAFF AUTH	ARG				REQ.		AUTH.		AUTH.
	- ALLO	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE				REC.	REQ.	REC.
6	С	P	11/03/2001	02/20/2001	sc	SC	(2,266.00)	(2,362.00)	0	0
			Design Builder	provided a c	redit fo	r not						
			furnishing and									
			flagpoles.	, J								
7	С	P	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	sc	sc	(21,688.00)	(21,688.00)	0	0
			Design Builder	provided a c	redit fo	r not						
			furnishing and									
			CCTV cameras an									
8	С	ប	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	sc	sc		1,209.71		1,210.00	o	0
			Design Builder	nrovided desi	iom lab							
			material and eq									
			install additio									
			tables.		ovided b	101110						
9	С	С	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	UN	ΨC		6,174.75		6,175.00	0	0
		:	Design Builder :	provided desi	on serv	ices						
			for the resolut									
			sewer conflicts									
			building #2.		0140 01							
10	С	C	11/03/2000	02/20/2001	UN	UC		5,114.84		2,557.00	0	0
		1	Design Builder p	provided desi	om lah	22						
			material and eq									
			replace existing									
			alarm system com									
11	A	С		02/20/2001	UN	UC					36	23
											50	23
		:	This is to exter	nd the contra	ct comp	letion						
		1	time due to dela	ays associate	d with	the						
		I	proposed on-site	bus routing								

CME--Construction Manager Error

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Facility: 8901 MIAMI LAKES EDUCATIONAL CENTER

Project No.: A-0405

Description: Additions, Remodeling and Renovations

Architect: The Architectural Partnership,

Contractor: SBR Joint Venture PRIME: Rene Diaz de Villegas

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE\$	14,387,000.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS\$ 2,874,260.00	14,507,000.00
PREVIOUS CREDITS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE\$	2,874,260.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$	17,261,260.00
THIS CHANGE\$	11,437.00
TOTAL NET CHANGE\$	2,885,697.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$	17,272,697.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE	July 22, 1998
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE	June 12, 2000
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION	220
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE	January 18, 2001
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE	23
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE	February 10, 2001
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE	April 19, 2001
ACCEPTANCE DATE	N/A

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals Including This Change Order)

TYPE	AMOUNT	8	DAYS
ERRORS\$	0.00	0.00	0
OMISSIONS\$	0.00	0.00	0
OWNER REQUESTS\$	-4,231.00	-0.02	0
UNFORESEEN\$	8,732.00	0.06	23
OTHER\$	32,646.00	0.22	0
SCOPE CHANGE\$	2,848,550.00	19.79	220
HURRICANE\$	0.00	0.00	0
Totals\$	2,885,697.00	20.05	243

		_			
********	Totals	\$	2,885,697.00	20.05	243
LEGEND:	TYP	~~***********	**********	*****	243 ************
	ERPA/E Error		-		DBODesign-Builder Omission
ORIGIN:	I	HCHurricane Andrew			DBDDesign-Builder Default
A A/E		OMP/A Omiss:	-		CD Contractor Default
E Educational Fac. Pla		OTOther			CE Contractor Error
P Project Manager					CR Contracto Request
		OWOwner Requ			FE Fastrack/Coord. Error
D DCPS Specialists/Dep	-	SCScope Char	nge		FO Fastrack/Coord. Omission
C Contractor	τ	UNUnforseen			ID Inspection Delay
S State DOE	CAU	CAUSE:			MD Manufacturer's Delay
M Maintenance Dept.	i	AEArchitec	tural Error		00 Owner Omission
U User (Principal/Adm		AOArchitectural Omission			OD Owner Delay
I UBCI		EEEElectrical Engineering Error EEOElectrical Engineering Omission		OR Owner Request	
				RA Reinstate Alternate	
AMAsbestos Mgmt.	•		.on	SC Scope Change	
DSDesign Services (Gro	up)	MEOMechanical Engineering Error MEOMechanical Engineering Omission			SR State Requirement/Local/City
CMConstruction Manager					RD Rain Delay
ACTION:		SEEStructural Engineering Error SEOStructural Engineering Omission CEECivil Engineering Error CEOCivil Engineering Omission			UC Unforseen Conditions
	S				UD Utility Co. Delay
A Approve	,				CL Clerical Error
C Confirm Staff/TRC At	tnorize				UP Unit Price
C/AConfirm/Approce Au	au miorize				UR Utility Requirement
	r	OBRDesign-Bu	ilder Request		CMOConstruction Manager Omission